
 
 

28 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Despatched: 20.11.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, District Cllr. Roy; Vice Chairman, County Cllr. Chard 
 
District Council 
Cllrs. Baker, Ball, Clayton, Horwood, and Williams 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) 
County Cllrs. Brazier, Cole, Gough, McArthur, and Streatfeild 
 
Town/ Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC 
Cllrs. England, Haslam, and Wightman 

 
Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board 

held on 18 September 20223, as a correct record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest     

  
3.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 

Previous Meetings) 
 

(Pages 7 - 8)   
 

Part A - Recommendations for decision by Kent County Council (KCC) 
 
Part B - Recommendations for decisions by Sevenoaks District Council 
 
Part C - Information reports 
  
4.   Proposed Sevenoaks Townwide 20mph 

Working Group Update  
 

(Pages 9 - 18) KCC Highways and 
Transportation 
Tel: 03000 418181  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

5.   Sevenoaks East/West Walking Wheeling and 
Cycling Route Update  

(Pages 19 - 30) KCC Highways and 
Transportation 
Tel: 03000 418181 
  

6.   Highways Improvement Plan (HIP) Update  (Pages 31 - 94) KCC Highways and 
Transportation 
Tel: 03000 418181 
  

7.   Applications For Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bays  

(Pages 95 - 98) Trevor Kennett Tel: 
01732 227407 
  

8.   Sevenoaks District Electric Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure and Accessible Chargers Update  

(Pages 99 - 104) Trevor Kennett Tel: 
01732 227407 
  

9.   Highways Forward Works Programme 2023/24  (Pages 105 - 120) KCC Highways and 
Transportation 
Tel: 03000 418181 
  

10.   Work Plan  (Pages 121 - 122)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

     
DATES OF FORTHCOMING MEETINGS: 

6 March 2024 
 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



7 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Roy (Chairman) 

 
County Cllr. Chard (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 District Cllrs. 

Baker, Ball, Clayton, Horwood and Williams 
 
County Cllrs. 
Brazier, Cole, Gough and Streatfeild 
 
KALC Cllrs. 
Haslam and Wightman 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr. McArthur and 
KALC representative Cllr. England.  
 

 Cllrs. Leaman, Purves and Robinson were also present.  
 
Cllrs. Lindop and Manston were in attendance via a virtual media platform 
which did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
  
11.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board 
held on 08 June 2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

 *Cllr. Cole requested that his abstention from voting be recorded.  
   
12.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were none. 
  
13.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
There were none. 
  
14.    Working Group Update [Active T
[...]
roject had been led by Officers and a Member steering group, which would continue 
to meet to address concerns arising from the consultation. The results showed a 
positive response from residents and stakeholders. The Board was asked to 
recommend to KCC to proceed with the construction of the scheme. 

Members expressed support for the scheme and discussed the report focusing on 
areas of safety concern in the proposals. Some concern was raised over safety on the 
Amhurst, Riverhead, Parkland path. Officers confirmed that SDC was working with 
Riverhead Parish Council to mitigate concerns raised in the consultation. In response 
to further questions, it was confirmed that monitoring cameras along the route would 
be looking at usage of the route and would not be used for enforcement. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

9 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to KCC that while working closely with 
Sevenoaks Town Council and landowners specifically to mitigate concerns and 
get an agreement on a preferred option at locations at Lakeview Road, 
Bradbourne Park Road and St James’ Road, the scheme proceed to detailed 
design and construction. 

  
16.    Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPS) Update  

 
The Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer (SDC) presented the report which 
updated the Board on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) 
for Sevenoaks and Swanley, supported by the Council’s Movement Strategy (2022) 
and emerging Local Plan (Plan 2040). KCC and SDC had been successful in securing 
external funding from Active Travel England to progress three schemes: Sevenoaks 
Town East to West, Sevenoaks to Otford and Sevenoaks to Seal to Otford. The 
Officer then updated the Board on the expected timetable for the design and delivery 
of the routes and welcomed any feedback that Members had on the schemes.  

Members discussed the update giving consideration to the importance of linking up 
the schemes. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
17.    Off-Street Car Parks Electric Vehicle Charging Points Update  

 
The Head of Direct Services gave a verbal update to the Board on the District’s off-
street car parks electric vehicle (EV) charging points. He reported that he had been 
working with the SDC’s suppliers to produce site feasibility surveys for EV points at 
parking locations in the District. He informed Members that the Council was a part of 
the Connected Kerb project to bring 600 charging points to Kent and Medway.  

The Council hoped to install 12 new EV charging points in the coming year located at 
Blighs and South Park, Sevenoaks, Park Road and Station Road, Swanley and Quebec 
Avenue, Westerham. The chargers would be 50 kw rapid chargers and the Council 
was signing agreements and working out installation timescales. 

The Committee discussed the update and asked questions of clarification. Connected 
Kerb were very responsive and had an effective and quick turnaround for installation 
of EV chargers. Once EV chargers were installed, the Head of Direct Services 
reported that he was confident repairs would be undertaken swiftly when necessary.  

The Committee agreed to request an update from Officers on Electric vehicle 
charging infrastructure in the District at the next meeting. In response to further 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

10 
 

discussion, the Chairman requested that information on the accessibility of chargers 
for disabled residents be included in the update. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

  
18.    Applications For Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  

 
The Head of Direct Services presented the report which presented applications that 
had been received for proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays (DPPBs) 
within the District. Applications had been received for disabled persons (blue badge) 
parking bays in Brambledown, Hartley, Foxglove Close, Edenbridge, Cherry Avenue 
and Springfield Avenue, Swanley.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That  

a)  the applications received for disabled persons (blue badge) parking 
bays in Foxglove Close, Edenbridge, Cherry Avenue and Springfield 
Avenue, Swanley which were declined as they did not meet KCC’s 
assessment criteria and would proceed no further be noted; and 

b)  the application received for a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay 
in Brambledown, Hartley, that satisfied Kent County Council’s personal 
assessment criteria, but was declined because the parking area nearest 
the applicant’s home, in which the disabled persons parking bay would 
be sited, was not part of the public highway be noted. 

 
 
  

19.    Concrete Road Asset Information  
 

The Pavement Asset Engineering Team Leader (KCC) presented the report that 
updated the Board on the concrete road asset in Kent and proposed innovation trials. 
The majority of concrete roads in Kent had been laid in the 1940s and 1950s. Many 
of the concrete roads were now reaching the end of their design life. There had also 
been increased traffic loads over recent decades and water ingress. Traditionally, 
KCC had used micro surface treatment which increased the skid resistance of 
concrete and improved the aesthetics. Members were informed that the micro 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

11 
 

surface treatment was now breaking down and causing degradation of the surface. 
To combat this, KCC were trailing various options for innovative surface treatments. 

The Chairman used her discretion and allowed a member of the public to address the 
Board. 

Members asked questions of clarification. The Pavement Asset Engineering Team 
Leader (KCC) advised that innovation trials would allow KCC to make the best use of 
funds and would be more cost-effective than replacing the concrete roads. In 
response to a query, he encouraged Members to write to the Sevenoaks Highways 
Manager (KCC) in regards to high–traffic residential routes that had been identified as 
in need of treatment. KCC was compiling a list of concrete sites based on priority and 
would manage the roads most in need of treatment first. Officers also confirmed that 
the designer of the Sevenoaks East/West walking, wheeling and cycling route scheme 
would be consulted on concrete road surfaces that would be in need of repair to 
deliver the scheme. 

Members discussed the update focusing on the aesthetics and quality of the concrete 
rehabilitation methods. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

  
20.    Volume of Streetworks 2023  

 
Members considered the report that updated the Board on the volume of street 
works and emergency roadworks in the District. Members were informed that the 
overall volume of Streetworks Permits had reduced in comparison to the same period 
the previous year. There had been a shift away from planned activities to immediate 
emergency and urgent works. This pattern was reflected in a trend experienced 
across Kent. 

Officers explained that teams held regular performance meetings with utility 
companies and this shift to immediate work was being highlighted. Works promoters 
were being challenged to recognise this shift in workflow and do all they could to 
return the highway to use without delay. 

Members discussed the report and asked questions of clarification on the disruption 
that emergency road works had to road users. Members and the public were 
encouraged to report concerns via KCC’s website for road works signs that had been 
leftover causing disruption. Streetworks Inspectors would be notified and would take 
action to fine utility companies for the disruption. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

  
21.    Highways Forward Works Programme 2022/23 & 2023/24  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 18 September 2023 

12 
 

The Board considered the report which updated Members on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2022/23 and 2023/24 with Officers giving any relevant 
updates on the schemes listed. Members asked questions of clarification on the 
approved schemes.  

Action 1: For the Sevenoaks Highways Manager to update Cllr. Streatfeild 
regarding drainage works at St John’s Hill. 

In response to questions on street lights, Members were advised to contact the 
Sevenoaks Highways Manager (KCC) if there were concerns on broken or faulty 
street lights to receive an update on each.  

Action 2: For the Sevenoaks Highways Manager (KCC) to respond to Members 
individually with an update on various broken or faulty street lights.  

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
22.    Work Plan  

 
Members considered the work plan and discussed a recent KCC Scrutiny Committee 
report on the future of Joint Transportation Boards in Kent. 

Action 3: For Officers to investigate how the Board could have their views heard on 
any KCC proposals regarding the future of Joint Transportation Boards in Kent.  

The following additions were made to the work plan: 
  
28 November 2023 

• Highways Improvement Plan (HIP) Update 
• Sevenoaks 20mph Working Group Update 
• Sevenoaks East/West Walking Wheeling and Cycling Route Update 
• Sevenoaks District Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure and Accessible 

Chargers Update 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.32 PM 
 
 

CH
[...]
oposals for a proposed walking, wheeling 
and cycling route connecting the East and West of Sevenoaks Town. The project had 
been led by Officers and a Member steering group, which would continue to meet to 
address concerns arising from the consultation. The results showed a positive 
response from residents and stakeholders. The Board was asked to recommend to 
KCC to proceed with the construction of the scheme. 

 
1.3 The Board recommended to KCC that while working closely with Sevenoaks Town 

Council and landowners specifically to mitigate concerns and get an agreement on a 
preferred option at locations at Lakeview Road, Bradbourne Park Road and St James’ 
Road, the scheme proceed to detailed design and construction. 

 

2.0 The Current Position – Tranche 3 East-West route 

2.1 KCC and Sevenoaks District Council have been working with various stakeholders to 
develop the design of the proposed cycle route further. A Steering Group workshop 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



took place on 9 November 2023 (consisting of Sevenoaks Town Council, Sevenoaks 
District Council and Kent County Council elected representatives and staff). 

 
2.2 The detailed designs of the route consulted on were discussed further with specific 

attention to Bradbourne Park Road section as none of the options presented to date 
were sufficiently majority supported: Option B - preference to retain two-way traffic: 
slightly more favourable (41%); Option A – one way northbound from junction of 
Linden Chase (30%) & Option C- none of the above (21%) not as favourable. 

 
2.3 A  new alternative route utilising a section of the A25, Oakdene Road and St John’s 

Road was brought to the Group and supported as it addressed the issues raised for 
the Bradbourne Park Road and St James’ Road section of the route. The Group 
agreed to proceed with investigating further this option and would need to do a 
targeted consultation should this route prove suitable as this was not part of the 
original cons
[...]
pyright and database right 2023

Ordnance Survey 100019238

EXISTING SITUATION

PROPOSED SITUATION

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5 
 

Sevenoaks JTB (November 2023) – Highway Improvement Plans Briefing Note 

Prepared by: Gregory McNicoll 
Approved by: Ryan Shiel 

Introduction 

The purpose of this briefing note is to provide some clarity surrounding the Highway 
Improvement Plan (HIP) process following questions being raised by some elected 
representatives. It is hoped that this document will explain the purpose of the HIP process, 
and how it can be utilised. 

Recommendation 

Members of the Board are asked to note the contents of the report. 

Background 

A number of years ago some parish councils raised concerns with Kent County Council 
(KCC) as they felt rural areas did not have a formal method of requesting changes to the 
highway network that they believe are important to their communities, and as such were 
under-represented. There was also a history of advice being given to parishes, with no 
records of any such advice and with staff changes it was felt communities would benefit from 
keeping requests and related advice in a single record. Consequently, the Highway 
Improvement Plan (HIP) was introduced as a way for parish councils to promote, prioritise 
and seek advice on their priorities, it can also be used by Parishes to decide if they wish to 
put their own funding to schemes on KCC’s roads, with those projects being designed and 
delivered by KCC officers.  

Purpose of the Highway Improvement Plan 

The HIP is a document template that town/parish councils can use to prioritise highway 
changes they wish to promote and fund from their own budget, and there are occasions 
where KCC can contribute or help fund smaller schemes. KCC has committed to supporting 
parish councils in the delivery of their priority schemes, which will be agreed at an annual 
meeting between the relevant KCC officer 
[...]
 XXXX Parish Council 
Highway Improvement Plan 

 
Live Priorities Record 

Priority Location 
 

Problem/Concern  What do you feel are the 
potential solutions? 

KCC Comments (This column is to be completed by Project 
Manager ONLY) 

1.     
2.     
3.     
4.     
5.     
  

P
age 92

A
genda Item

 6



  
 

Highway Improvements Team working in Partnership with XXXX Parish Council 
Highway Improvement Plan 

 
 

Historical Priorities Record 

No Location 
 

Problem/Concern What do you feel are the potential 
solutions? 

KCC Comments 

     
     
     
 

 

 

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS  

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 28 November 2023 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance & Trading

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  Report on the latest applications for disabled persons 
(blue badge) parking bays within the District, which have been assessed in 
accordance with the assessment criteria set by Kent County Council

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people)

Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
congestion)

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer(s): Richard Taylor, Ext. 7412

Trevor Kennett, Ext, 7407

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: 

That the Board notes that:

(i) the applications received for disabled persons parking bays in Greatness 
Lane, Sevenoaks, Clarks Lane, Hartley, Dane Road, Otford and St. 
Peters Row, Fordcombe did not satisfy Kent County Council’s 
assessment criteria, and were declined for the reasons given in this 
report; and 

(ii) Following consultation, the following disabled parking bays will be 
removed from Alder Way, Swanley and Caxton Close, Hartley, as they 
are no longer required.

Reason for recommendation: 

The disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay scheme is aimed at providing 
better management of the public highway, in line with current legislation and 
the Highway Code.

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



Introduction and Background 

1. Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places on 
roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose of 
relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway. 

2. This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons’ (blue badge) 
parking bays (DPPBs) on the public highway close to the homes of disabled 
persons who would otherwise have difficulty parking near to their homes. 

3. An application process exists, through which a person can request that a DPPB is 
established close to their home.  

4. The District Council administers local requests for DPPBs on behalf of KCC, 
evaluates them using assessment personal and locational criteria set by KCC, and 
manages and funds their provision.  

5. KCC has produced an application form and guidance notes for requests for DPPBs, 
which is available for applicants to download from the District Council’s website. 

6. Since the previous meeting of the Joint Transportation Board, applications were 
received for DPPBs to be provided in the following locations, and these have 
been evaluated in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria: 
 

• Greatness Lane, Sevenoaks – Applicant did not receive the appropriate 
benefits to meet the criteria. 

• Clarks Lane, Hartley - Applicant did not receive the appropriate benefits to 
meet the criteria and the carriageway in this particular road did not meet 
the required 6.3 metres. 

• Dane Road, Otford  - Carriageway in this particular road did not meet the 
required 6.3 metres. 

• St. Peters Row, Fordcombe – Road already at capacity for disabled persons 
parking bays. 
 

7. For the removal of bays in Alder Way, Swanley and Caxton Close, Hartley in both 
areas we received written requests to r
[...]
k/browse/driving/highway-code-road-safety


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 
 

Update on Electric Vehicle Charging infrastructure in 
Sevenoaks District 

 
 
To: Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – October 2023 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Growth, Environment & Transport 
 
By: Tim Middleton, Networks Innovations Manager, KCC 
 Trevor Kennett, Head of Direct Services, Sevenoaks District 

Council 
 
Classification:  For Information 
 
Electoral Division: County Wide  
 
 
Summary: This report provides an update on Electric Vehicle (EV) 

Charging Infrastructure in Sevenoaks including information 
on accessible chargers for disabled residents. 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This report gives a broad overview of the EV charging network in Sevenoaks 

and wider context for Kent. It provides a look at Kent County Council’s (KCC) 
role in ensuring residents and businesses are able to switch to electric 
vehicles. 

 
1.2. It looks at the current numbers of EV chargers in Sevenoaks and outlines any 

developments that have occurred since KCC’s allocation of local Electric 
Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) funding. 

 
1.3. It gives information about accessible charging 

 
 

2. On-Street Electric Vehicles Charging Infrastructure 
 
2.1. Electric Vehicle (EV) sales are growing in the UK and the demand for charging 

infrastructure is rising even in light of recent announcements to push back the 
date from which petrol and diesel vehicles can be sold to 2035. Demand will 
still be driven by the Government’s Zero Emission Vehicle mandate requiring 
80% of vehicles sold in 2030 to be EV. This is not traditional refuelling as we 
know it. The speed, and therefore price, of charging varies from the slowest 
3kwh up to a potential 350kwh. This could be the difference between charging 
in 10 hours or charging in 10 minutes. 
 

2.2. Industry data suggests the vast numbers of EV owners choose to charge at 
home if they have access to a home charger. It is convenient 
[...]
rward Works Programme 2023/24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June 2024 

Part A – Recommendations for Decision by KCC 

Part B – Recommendations for Decision by SDC 

Part C – Information Reports 

Highways Forward Works Programme 2024/25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Autumn 2024 

Part A – Recommendations for Decision by KCC 

Part B – Recommendations for Decision by SDC 

Part C – Information Reports 

Highways Forward Works Programme 2024/25 

 

P
age 121

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	4 Proposed Sevenoaks Townwide 20mph Working Group Update
	04 - Appendix A - copy of Sevenoaks Town Crier

	5 Sevenoaks East/West Walking Wheeling and Cycling Route Update
	05 - 2122-SE-AC-SK-A25-Ov
	Sheets and Views
	Ov


	Appendix A -  A25 Option - sheet 1 of 4
	Sheets and Views
	1


	Appendix A -  A25 Option - sheet  2 of 4
	Sheets and Views
	2


	Appendix A -  A25 Option - sheet 3 of 4
	Sheets and Views
	3


	Appendix A -  A25 Option - sheet 4 of 4
	Sheets and Views
	4



	6 Highways Improvement Plan (HIP) Update
	06 - Highway Information Pack 2023-24
	06 - HIP Template West - June 2022

	7 Applications For Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays
	APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications


	8 Sevenoaks District Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure and Accessible Chargers Update
	9 Highways Forward Works Programme 2023/24
	10 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


13 
 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Roy (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Chard (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Baker, Ball, Brazier, Clayton, Cole, England, Gough, Horwood, 

Streatfeild, Wightman and Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr. McArthur and 
KALC Representative Cllr. Haslam 
 

 Cllrs. Purves and Robinson were also present. 
  

23.    Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 18 September 2023 be 
approved, and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
   

24.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
   
25.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
Members noted the actions from previous meetings. The Chairman tabled a draft 
letter to the KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport to present the 
Board’s opinions on the proposals. The Board discussed the importance of presenting 
the Board’s joint views. They further discussed the review of the Board and its remit. 
It was moved from the Chair that the letter be sent to the KCC Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport.  
  

Resolved: That the tabled draft letter be sent to the KCC Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport.       
  

26.    Proposed Sevenoaks Townwide 20mph Working Group Update  
 

The Senior Programme Manager for Active Travel presented the report, which 
updated Members on the Sevenoaks Townwide 20mph scheme and working group. 
The proposed limit was part of a consultation which was due to finish on 14 
December. This had been advertised in the Town Crier, with large maps available at 
the Town Council offices, Bat & Ball station, and the library. The consultation was 
also publicised through social media. Information events would be held at markets, 
supermarkets, and Sevenoaks station. 
  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 28 November 2023 

14 
 

The feedback from the consultation would be analysed by the working group, which 
would inform their recommendations to the Board in the future. 
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
    
27.    Sevenoaks East/West Walking Wheeling and Cycling Route Update  

 
The Senior Programme Manager for Active Travel presented the report, which set 
out the progress and next steps of the Sevenoaks East/West Walking, Wheeling, 
and Cycling project. Design work continued, incorporating feedback from the 
consultation held 1 June – 14 July 2023. Part of the route at Bradbourne Park Road 
and St. James’ Road had been revisited, after the consultation showed that none 
of the options provided were viewed as favourable. An alternative option with 
routes along the A25, Oakdene Road, and St. John’s Road was supported by the 
Steering Group, and would be subject to a local consultation in January 2024. Work 
was also ongoing on the delivery program for the project. 
  
Members discussed the report. They noted that proposed new route along the A25 
integrated well with another route in the LCWIP in a constructive manner. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
28.    Highways Improvement Plan (HIP) Update  

 
Members considered the report, which updated the committee on the Highway 
Improvement Plan (HIP) process. The HIP was introduced to formalise the process by 
which parish councils could promote, prioritise, and receive advice on changes to the 
highways network and highway safety issues. The HIP further allowed parishes to 
decide to put their own funding towards projects, which would be delivered by KCC 
officers. It was not suitable for addressing urgent matters, or for issues that the parish 
would not address itself. It was noted however that KCC could help with funding very 
small projects brought forward in this way. 
  
The Community Engagement Officer outlined the HIP review process. The 
Community Engagement Team would meet with the parish council to discuss the 
requests and gather further information, to determine which projects were feasible. 
The Highways Improvement Team would then provide final proposals or alternative 
solutions, where required. This sometimes required a design fee, which would cover 
site visits, site designs, road safety audits, and utilities plans, among other elements. A 
final invoice would then be submitted to the council. Schemes delivered through this 
process were delivered to the same standards and regulations as all other works.  
  
56 Highway Improvement Plans had been received from West Kent parishes since 
April, with over £200,000 spent. Plans were submitted on an annual basis, to ensure 
parishes confirmed their priorities, and due to the strain on resources that more 
frequent applications would cause. 
  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 28 November 2023 

15 
 

Members discussed the report and asked questions of clarification. Any projects 
brought through the HIP process that required a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) could 
be brought before the Board, should it receive the requisite number of objections.  
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
29.    Applications For Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  

 
The Head of Direct Services presented the report, which updated the Committee on 
Disabled Persons Parking Bays within the district. There had been four applications 
for disabled parking bays; they were all declined as they did not satisfy the KCC 
assessment criteria. Disabled parking bays in Alder Way, Swanley and Caxton Close, 
Hartley would be removed as they were no longer required. 
  
            Resolved: That it be noted that 
  

a)      the applications received for disabled persons parking bays in Greatness Lane, 
Sevenoaks, Clarks Lane, Hartley, Dane Road, Otford and St. Peters Row, 
Fordcombe did not satisfy Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, and 
were declined for the reasons given in this report; and  
  

b)      Following consultation, the following disabled parking bays will be removed 
from Alder Way, Swanley and Caxton Close, Hartley, as they are no longer 
required. 

   
30.    Sevenoaks District Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure and Accessible 

Chargers Update  
 

The Chairman introduced the report, which provided an update on EV charging 
infrastructure in Sevenoaks. The Board heard from a member of the public, who 
raised their concern regarding the provision of charging for terraced houses in towns. 
This issue was significant, as town centres were densely populated and had a 
significant amount of pollution, increasing the need for electric vehicles. They 
proposed that self-paid cable channels on residential streets were the most 
appropriate solution, as there was adequate resident parking, and the chargers would 
primarily be used at night. 
  
The Head of Direct Services (SDC) outlined the report, and made several corrections. 
The Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) funding received by KCC was 
£12,081,000. Figure 1 within the report was outdated; there were now 44 EV 
Charging Points within the district. Consultants were working to correct inaccuracies 
within the EV Infrastructure Survey, and it would be reissued. No decisions were 
being made based on the incorrect data. 
  
12 new 50kw points had been commissioned, and would be installed in early 2024 in 
off-street car parks across the district. Officers were investigating opening one of the 
rapid taxi chargers in South Park for public use, before the electric taxis were 
introduced.   



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 28 November 2023 

16 
 

  
In response to questions, the officer explained that KCC were waiting for OLEZ 
guidance on channels, which would be issued in 2024. SDC were exploring EV 
channels as an option for sites on council-owned land, alongside other pilot schemes. 
Discussions with other authorities regarding these options were ongoing. The DFT 
map of public chargers did not include home chargers, which Sevenoaks had in high 
proportion. Disabled bays with EV charging were being actively investigated, and 
initial inquiries with residents were underway.  
  
Members discussed the relative advantages and disadvantages of EV channels. They 
used a low-speed power supply overnight, which would reduce their impact on the 
electrical grid, and were cheaper for residents to charge at. They could also be 
provided without cost to the authority. Members noted that issues surrounding 
insurance, maintenance, and the lack of a guarantee of parking had not been fully 
resolved. They further discussed the balance necessary between central guidance and 
local initiative. It was proposed, and duly seconded, that a working group to examine 
EV Charging Infrastructure options be established, with membership and terms of 
reference to be decided at a later date. The motion was put to the vote and it was  
  

Resolved: that a working group to investigate EV Charging Infrastructure 
options be established, with membership and terms of reference to be decided 
at a later date. 
  

Members further discussed the report.  
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
31.    Highways Forward Works Programme 2023/24  

 
The Sevenoaks Highway Manager presented the report, which updated Members on 
the identified schemes approved for construction. Members considered the schemes 
and asked questions of clarification. They were advised that sites listed as “technically 
approved” had been approved by KCC engineers, but construction had not yet begun 
on site. The new signage for the reduced speed limit on Seal Road would be installed 
soon. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

32.    Work Plan  
 

6 March 2024 
• EV Charging Pilots and Trials Update 
• Active Travel Grant Update 
• Potholes Progress Update 
• Sevenoaks Townwide 20mph Limit Update  

  
 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 28 November 2023 

17 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:05PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


